503148237 01/23/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3194849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/27/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INDUSTRIAL POWER GENERATING CORPORATION	04/27/2006

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FR INGENCO ACQUISITION, LLC	04/27/2006

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	INDUSTRIAL POWER GENERATING COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2250 DABNEY RD
City:	RICHMOND
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23230

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6035834
Patent Number:	6145498
Patent Number:	6138647

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)420-6507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 804-420-6000

Email:wdickinson@williamsmullen.comCorrespondent Name:WILLIAM P. DICKINSON III

Address Line 1: WILLIAMS MULLEN

Address Line 2: 200 SOUTH 10TH STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066681.0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM P. DICKINSON III
SIGNATURE:	/William P. Dickinson III/

503148237 PATENT REEL: 034797 FRAME: 0094

DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2015
Total Attachments: 7	
source=Certificate_of_Merger#page1.tif	
source=Certificate_of_Merger#page2.tif	
source=Certificate_of_Merger#page3.tif	
source=Certificate_of_Merger#page4.tif	
source=Delaware-certificate-name-change#page1.tif	
source=Delaware-certificate-name-change#page2.tif	
source=Delaware-certificate-name-change#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 034797 FRAME: 0095

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, APRIL 27, 2006

The State Corporation Commission finds the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

FR Ingenco Acquisition, LLC

comply with the requirements of law and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of merger in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective April 28, 2006 at 12:00 p.m.. Each of the following:

INDUSTRIAL POWER GENERATING CORPORATION

is merged into FR Ingenco Acquisition, LLC, which continues to exist under the laws of DELAWARE with the name FR Ingenco Acquisition, LLC, and the separate existence of each non-surviving entity ceases.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Commissioner

MERGACPT CIS0354 06-04-27-0511

ARTICLES OF MERGER

Industrial Power Generating Corporation

a Virginia corporation Into

FR INGENCO Acquisition, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

These Articles of Merger are hereby filed with the State Corporation Commission of Virginia (the "SCC") pursuant to Section 13.1-720 of the Code of Virginia, as amended.

Plan of Merger. Attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by this reference, is the Plan of Merger (the "Plan of Merger") for the following entities:

Surviving Entity:

FR INGENCO Acquisition, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Non-Surviving Entity:

Industrial Power Generating Corporation

a Virginia corporation

- Address and Statements Regarding Foreign LLC as Surviving Entity. The surviving entity in the merger is a limited liability company formed under Delaware law. The address, including street and number, of its principal office is 2250 Dabney Road, Richmond, Virginia 23230. The merger is permitted by the State of Delaware, under whose laws the surviving entity was formed, and the surviving entity has complied with the applicable Delaware laws in effecting the merger.
- Statement of Shareholder and Member Consent. The Plan of Merger was adopted by Industrial Power Generating Corporation by the written consent of all shareholders, and by FR INGENCO Acquisition, LLC by the written consent of its sole member, in each case effective as of February 28, 2006.
- 4 Future Effective Date and Time. These Articles of Merger have been filed on the filing date shown below. The merger shall become effective on the effective date, and at the time, shown below.

FILING DATE:

April 27, 2006

EFFECTIVE DATE/TIME: April 28, 2006 at 12:00 noon Eastern Daylight Time

(Next Page is Signature Page)

PATENT REEL: 034797 FRAME: 0097

WITNESS the following signature	res (which may appear on separate counterpart pages):
Surviving Entity:	FR INGENCO Acquisition, LLC a Delaware similed liability company By: Name: Thomas R. Denison Title: Authorized Person
Non-Surviving Entity:	Industrial Power Generating Corporation a Virginia corporation
	By:Charles J. Packard, President

WITNESS the following signatur	es (which may appear on separate counterpart pages):
Surviving Entity:	FR INGENCO Acquisition, LLC a Delaware limited liability company
	By:
	Name: Thomas R. Denison
	Title: Authorized Person
Non-Surviving Entity:	Industrial Power Generating Corporation a Virginia corporation
	By: AR
	Charles I Parkard President



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"INDUSTRIAL POWER GENERATING CORPORATION", A VIRGINIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "FR INGENCO ACQUISITION, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "INDUSTRIAL POWER GENERATING COMPANY, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 11:46 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 12 O'CLOCK P.M.

4103080

060391399

8100M

Warriet Smith Mindson, Secretary of States

arriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4701370

DATE: 04-27-06

PATENT REEL: 034797 FRAME: 0100

State of Delaware Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Dalivered 11:56 &W 04/27/2006
FILED 11:46 &W 04/27/2006
SRV 060391399 - 4103080 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE

Cortificate of Margor of **Foreign Corporation tate** Domestic Limited Linksty Company

This Certificate is hereby filed pussuant to Sacrim 12-209 of the Delaware Limited Liebility Company Act.

Mrst:

The name and jurisdiction of formation of the surviving domestic limited liability company that is merging is as follows:

2957888³/3

FR Ingenco Acquisition, LLC

Jurisdiction: Delaware

The name and jurisdiction of organization of the foreign corporation that is marging with and into the surviving domestic limited liability company is as follows:

Name:

Industrial Power Oscarsting Conjugation

Jurisdiction: Virginia

Second:

An agreement and plan of margar has been approved and executed by each of the surviving denotatic limited liability company and the furnish conservation which are to

There:

The name of the surviving domestic limited liability company is FR. Ingeneo Acquisition, LLC, which shall be amended to Industrial Power Concreting Company,

Same of the

At the effective time of the marger, the Certificate of Fermation of the surviving demonstic limited liability company shall be amended to change the name of such limited liability company to Industrial Power Generating Company, LLC.

rm:

The merger shall become effective on April 28, 2006 at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time.

Sixth:

The executed agreement and plan of marger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving domestic limited liability company, which is located at 2250 Debucy Road, Richmond, Virginia 23230.

Seventh: A copy of the agreement and plan of margar will be furnished by the surviving demonstic limited liability company, on request and without cost, to any member of the surviving demestic limited lightlity company or any person holding as interest in Industrial Prover Generating Corporation immediately prior to the merger.

(Next Page is Signature Page)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named surviving domestic limited liability company has caused this Certificate to be signed by an authonized person.

FR Ingenco Acquisition, LLC a Delaware limited liability company

By /s/ Thomas R. Denison Name: Thomas R. Denison Utic: Authorized Person

Ź

PATENT REEL: 034797 FRAME: 0102

RECORDED: 01/23/2015